At 30 April 2010 the Sterling cost of the US Treasury exposure was protected by a forward currency
contract. The gain of »1,742,000 (2009: gain of »754,000) on the US$120,000,000 (2009: US$122,100,000)
sold forward against »80,160,000 (2009: »83,154,000) is included in other receivables (2009: other
receivables). All foreign exchange contracts in place at 30 April 2010 were due to mature within two
months.

The Company made a gain of »8,309,000 (2009: gain of »32,164,000) on its US Treasury and US equity
investments in the year ending 30 April 2010 and a gain of »2,342,000 (2009: loss of »26,359,000) on the
forward currency contracts that were in place throughout the year.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the total return for the year and the shareholders’ funds
in relation to the Company’s overseas monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. It assumes a 10%
depreciation of Sterling against the Australian Dollar, Swiss Franc and US Dollar. The sensitivity analysis
is based on the Company’s monetary foreign currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet
date.

If Sterling had weakened by 10% against the currencies shown, this would have had the following effect:

2010 2009
Swiss Swiss

Australian $ Francs US$ Francs US$
»’000 »’000 »’000 »’000 »’000

Income statement ^ return on ordinary
activities after taxation:
Revenue return ^ 41 258 14 145
Capital return 522 1,344 4,169 369 1,216

Total return 522 1,385 4,427 383 1,361

A 10% strengthening of Sterling against the above currencies would result in an equal and opposite effect on
the above amounts.

NOTES TO THEACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

Annual Report and Accounts 2010 45

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTSMEASUREDATFAIRVALUE

2010 2009
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Description »’000 »’000 »’000 »’000 »’000 »’000 »’000 »’000

Investments 225,773 ^ ^ 225,773 158,183 ^ ^ 158,183
Current assets 9,240 ^ ^ 9,240 13,241 ^ ^ 13,241

Total Assets 235,013 ^ ^ 235,013 171,424 ^ ^ 171,424

Current liabilities (1,228) ^ ^ (1,228) (292) ^ ^ (292)

Total liabilities (1,228) ^ ^ (1,228) (292) ^ ^ (292)

Net assets 233,785 ^ ^ 233,785 171,132 ^ ^ 171,132

Level 1 reflects financial instruments quoted in an active market.

Level 2 reflects financial instruments the fair value of which is evidenced by comparison with other
observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on a valuation technique whose
variables includes only data from observable markets.

Level 3 reflects financial instruments the fair value of which is determined in whole or in part using a
valuation technique based on assumptions that are not supported by prices from observable market
transactions in the same instrument and not based on available observable market data.